

No. 22-ICA-150

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Filed: Mar 09 2023
07:02PM EST
Transaction ID 69312541

**NICHOLAS A. GHAPHERY, D.O.,
As Personal Representative of the
Estate of Austin Ghaphery,**

Petitioner,

v.

**(ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT
COURT OF OHIO COUNTY, W.VA.
CIVIL ACTION NO. 19-C-182**

**WHEELING TREATMENT CENTER, LLC,
and JOHN SCHULTS, M.D.,**

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Counsel for Respondents:

Rita Massie Biser (WVSB#7195)
Lynnette Simon Marshall (WVSB#8009)
MOORE & BISER, PLLC
317 Fifth Avenue
South Charleston, WV 25303
Telephone: 304-414-2300
Facsimile: 304-414-4506
rbiser@moorebiserlaw.com
lmarshall@moorebiserlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. REBUTTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1-5

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5-6

V. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....6

VI. ARGUMENT.....6-31

 A. THE RESPONDENTS HAD NO LEGAL DUTY TO ACCEPT PETITIONER’S
 DECEDENT AS PATIENT OR TO PROVIDE HIM WITH MEDICAL TREATMENT.....9-15

 B. THE RESPONDENTS HAD NO LEGAL DUTY TO SEEK INVOLUNTARY
 COMMITMENT OF THE PLAINTIFF’S DECEDENT.....15-20

 C. THE PETITIONER HAS PRODUCED NO EVIDENCE THAT THE
 RESPONDENTS IMPROPERLY ASSESSED THE DECEDENT.....20-24

 D. NO ACT OR OMISSION BY THE RESPONDENTS PROXIMATELY
 CAUSED THE DEATH OF THE DECEDENT.....25-31

VII. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aikens v. Debow, 541 S.E.2d 576 (W. Va. 2000).....8, 10, 12, 28

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....21, 24

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla., 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017).....30

Beale v. Hardy, 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985).....21

Bowman v. Barnes, 282 S.E.2d 613 (W.Va. 1981).....31

Bradley v. Appalachian Power Co., 256 S.E.2d 879 (W.Va. 1979).....31

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....20

Coleman Estate v. R.M. Logging, Inc., 664 S.E.2d 698 (W.Va. 2008).....20

City of Charleston, W.V. v. Joint Commission, 473 F.Supp.3d 596 (S.D.W.Va. 2020).....12

Dellinger v. Pediatrix Medical Group, P.C., 750 S.E.2d 668 (W.Va. 2013).....21

First Nat. Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....21

Gooch v. West Virginia Dept. of Public Safety, 465 S.E.2d 628 (W. Va. 1995).....13, 14

Jack v. Fritts, 457 S.E.2d 431 (W.Va. 1995).....10

Lester v. Rose, 130 S.E.2d 80 (W.Va. 1963).....29

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....24

Mays v. Chang, 579 S.E.2d 561 (W.Va. 2003).....29

McCoy v. Cohen, 140 S.E.2d 427 (W.Va. 1965).....28

Metro v. Smith, 124 S.E.2d 460 (W.Va. 1962).....30

O’Connor v. Consolidated Caterers Corp., 56 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 1995).....21

Painter v. Peavey, 451 S.E.2d 755 (W.Va. 1994).....21

Parsley v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 280 S.E.2d 703 (W.Va. 1981).....8

Pitzer v. M. D. Tomkies & Sons, 67 S.E.2d 437 (W.Va. 1951).....29

<u>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n</u> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir.1994).....	11
<u>Ramonas v. WVU Hospitals-East</u> , 2009 WL 3295024 (N.D.W.Va. 2009).....	11
<u>Robertson v. LeMaster</u> , 301 S.E.2d 563 (W.Va. 1983).....	25
<u>Schubert v. Freed</u> , 682 F.Supp.2d 657 (N.D.W.Va. 2010).....	11
<u>Smith v. Penn Line Service, Inc.</u> , 113 S.E.2d 505 (W.Va. 1960).....	25
<u>Spencer v. McClure</u> , 618 S.E.2d 451 (W.Va. 2005).....	25, 28
<u>Stevens v. MTR Gaming Group, Inc.</u> , 788 S.E.2d 59 (W.Va. 2016).....	23
<u>Stuck v. Kanawha & M. Ry. Co.</u> , 86 S.E. 13 (W.Va. 1915).....	29
<u>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp., Inc.</u> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir.1996).....	11
<u>Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P. v. Ankrom</u> , 854 S.E.2d 257 (W.Va. 2020).....	8
<u>Webb v. Sessler</u> , 63 S.E.2d 65 (W.Va. 1950).....	25, 28, 29, 30
<u>Wehner v. Weinstein</u> , 444 S.E.2d 27 (W.Va. 1994).....	25, 30
<u>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</u> , 459 S.E.2d 329 (W.Va. 1995).....	24
<u>Yourtree v. Hubbard</u> , 474 S.E.2d 613 (W.Va. 1996).....	30
<i>Statutes:</i>	
§ 42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(1).....	11
WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 16-5-28(d).....	23
WEST VIRGINIA CODE §.27-5-2.....	15, 16
WEST VIRGINIA CODE §.55-7B-1.....	13
WEST VIRGINIA CODE §.55-7B-2.....	13, 14
WEST VIRGINIA CODE §.55-7B-3.....	27
<i>Rules:</i>	
WEST VIRGINIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 56.....	20
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965).....	23
